

Case No. 15-1831

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Suhail Nazim Abdullah AL SHIMARI,
Taha Yaseen Arraq RASHID, Salah Hasan Nusaif Jasim AL-EJAILI,
Asa'ad Hamza Hanfoosh AL-ZUBA'E,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

Sa'ad Hamza Hantoos Al-Zuba'e,
Plaintiff,

v.

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

Timothy Dugan, CACI International Inc., L-3 Services, Inc.,
Defendants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF OF KBR, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Raymond B. Biagini
Daniel L. Russell Jr.
Herbert L. Fenster
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. <i>Taylor</i> Correctly Recognized That Substantial Contractor Discretion Does Not Foreclose Application of the Political Question Doctrine or Related Federal-Law-Based Defenses	9
A. <i>Taylor</i> Held the Political Question Doctrine Barred a Battlefield Tort Suit Despite Substantial Contractor Discretion and Alleged Failure to Conform With Military Directives While Acting Within the Contract’s Scope.....	9
B. The <i>Taylor</i> Test Is Consistent With <i>Boyle</i> and Related Supreme Court Precedents.....	13
C. The <i>Taylor</i> Test Is Functionally Equivalent To the Combatant Activities Preemption Tests Outlined By the D.C. Circuit and the United States	15
II. The Military Exercises an Extraordinary Amount of Direct and Indirect Control Over Contractors Performing Essential Support Services Inside War Zones	19
A. Battlefield Services Contractors Are Subject to a Multitude of Contractual Methods of Control	20
B. The Military Exerts Significant and Pervasive Control Over All Aspects of Life Inside War Zones	24
III. This Court Should Reject Appellants’ Attempts to Rewrite and Undermine the <i>Taylor</i> Political Question Doctrine Test	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	6, 17, 18, 21
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	3, 11
<i>Dobyns v. E-Systems, Inc.</i> , 667 F. 2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1657 (2012).....	14
<i>Flagg Brothers v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	19
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....	3, 10
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	23
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15, 16

<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U. S. 232 (1974).....	14
<i>Shaw v. Grumman</i> , 778 F. 2d 736 (11th Cir. 1985).....	13, 14
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991).....	12
Statutes	
Defense Production Act of 1950, 50 U.S.C. app. §§ 2061-2171, 2071(a) & 2073	25
Westfall Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1),(2)	18, 19
Other Authorities	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l</i> , No. 09-1335, 2012 WL 123570 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2012).....	16, 17
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-817 (U.S. Dec. 16, 2014).....	16, 23
Cong. Research Serv. R41168, <i>Contract Types: An Overview of the Legal Requirements and Issues</i>	20
